BID ADVERTISEMENT

BOROUGH OF McKEES ROCKS ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PA REMEDIATION OF CHARTIERS AVENUE / MIDDLETOWN ROAD LANDSLIDE WITH SOIL NAIL RETAINING WALL SYSTEM

Sealed Bids for the design/build construction of the remediation of landslide encroaching into the south lane of Chartiers Avenue / Middletown Road will be received by the Borough of McKees Rocks (Owner) at its offices located at 340 Bell Avenue, McKees Rocks, PA 15136 until 11:00 A.M. local time on Tuesday, April 30, 2019, at which time the bids will be publicly opened.

Contract Description:

The remediation of the landslide at the low (southern) side of Chartiers Avenue / Middletown Road, and encroaching into the east-bound lane of that roadway, entails stabilization with a design/build soil nail, and possibly micropile and geosynthetically-confined soil (GCS), retaining structure, if required, as determined by the project contractor and his designer. Work will consist of the design of the soil nails with shotcreting, and micropiles and GSC (or similar approved) structure, if required, to stabilize the landslide area, which is approximately 120 ft in length at its top along Chartiers Avenue / Middletown Road, presented as the base bid. The contractor must reconstruct the portion of Chartiers Avenue / Middletown Road damaged by the landslide. The Borough will allow the selected project Contractor to close Chartiers Avenue / Middletown Road during the work. It must be reopened by the Contractor at construction completion and the Contractor shall provide access, as needed, to residents located on Chartiers Avenue / Middletown Road opposite of the stabilization zone. The Contractor will be required to set up and maintain temporary signage and related traffic elements for an approved detour during the construction period while Chartiers Avenue / Middletown Road is closed. Further, the selected Contractor will be provided with the opportunity to coordinate and include in his bid the moving of overhead utility poles and lines, if necessary, to complete his work. The Owner anticipates the stabilization will include a combination of soil nailing and potential micropile/GCS structure. However, other suggested remedial approaches will be considered, albeit with potential heightened critical review.

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is: **Garvin Boward Beitko Engineering, Inc., 180 Bilmar Drive, Suite 4, Pittsburgh, PA** 15205, Telephone No. (412) 922-4440. Prospective Bidders may examine the Bidding Documents at the Issuing Office on Mondays through Fridays between the hours of 10:00 A.M. and 2:00 P.M. and may obtain copies of the Bidding Documents from the Issuing Office upon payment of a non-refundable fee of \$100.00. Checks for Bidding Documents shall be payable to "Garvin Boward Beitko Engineering, Inc." Bidders must purchase Bidding Documents from Garvin Boward Beitko Engineering, Inc., to be eligible to bid. Copies of the Contract Documents can be mailed to prospective Bidders upon receipt of the \$100.00 non-refundable deposit plus a \$20.00 mailing fee.

A <u>mandatory</u> pre-bid meeting will be held at <u>10:00 A.M. local time on Thursday, April 11, 2019</u>, at the McKees Rocks Borough office, located at the aforementioned address, with a site visit (weather permitting) to follow immediately thereafter.

Bid security – including a performance bond, labor and material payment bond, and maintenance bond, shall be furnished in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders. The Owner reserves the right, without limitation, to reject any or all Bids, including, nonconforming, nonresponsive, unbalanced, or conditional Bids. Owner also reserves the right to waive all minor informalities not involving price, time, or changes in the Work. Only documents obtained directly from the Engineer will be valid at bid opening.

"Compliance is required with the Pennsylvania Prevailing Wage Act of 1961, P.L. 987 No.442; Title VI and other applicable provisions of the Civil Rights Act of 1964; the Department of Labor Equal Opportunity Clause (41 CFR 60 – 1.4); Executive Order 11625 (Utilization of Minority Business Enterprise); Executive Order 12138 (Utilization of Female Business Enterprise); in compliance with Section 504 of Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990; and the Allegheny County MBE/WBE Program enacted July, 1981, which sets forth goals of 13 percent Minority and 2 percent Female Business Enterprise."

Bidders for this project will be required to comply with the Provisions of the Public Works Employment Verification Act (PWEVA).

No bid or any part thereof shall be withdrawn by Bidder for a period of ninety days subsequent to the Bid Opening.

The right is reserved by the Owner to reject any or all Bids or part of bids and to waive technical defects in any Bid.

Ruth A. Pompey, Borough Manager